COUNTY OF SISKIYOU CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

This Contract is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it.

COUNTY: Department of General Services

190 Greenhorn Road Yreka, CA 96097

Black Butte Transfer Station

3710 Spring Hill Road Mt. Shasta, CA 96067

And

CONTRACTOR: M. Peters, Inc.

P.O Box 276 Yreka, CA 96097

ARTICLE 1. TERM OF CONTRACT

1.01 Contract Term: This Contract shall become effective on July 1, 2023 and shall terminate on June 30, 2024, unless terminated in accordance with the provisions of Article 7 of this Contract or as otherwise provided herein.

At County's option, this Agreement may be extended for three (3), one (1) year periods upon terms and conditions to be negotiated at each renewal period. If County elects to exercise this right, it shall give Contractor written notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the original term of any extension(s) thereof. If negotiations are not completed prior to the expiration date of the then current term, unless otherwise mutually agreed to between the parties said agreement shall be deemed terminated and all obligations of the parties shall cease, save and except those obligations set forth in the Exhibit.

ARTICLE 2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

2.01 Independent Contractor: It is the express intention of the parties that Contractor is an independent contractor and not an employee, agent, joint venture or partner of County. Nothing in this Contract shall be interpreted or construed as creating or establishing the relationship of employer and employee between County and Contractor or any employee or agent of Contractor. Both parties acknowledge that Contractor is not an employee for state or federal tax purposes. Contractor shall retain the right to perform services for others during the term of this Contract.

ARTICLE 3. SERVICES

3.01 Scope of Services: Contractor agrees to furnish the following services:

Contractor shall provide the services described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

No additional services shall be performed by Contractor unless approved in advance in writing by the County stating the dollar value of the services, the method of payment, and any adjustment in contract time or other contract terms. All such services are to be coordinated with County and the results of the work shall be monitored by the Director of General Service or his or her designee.

To the extent that Exhibit A contains terms in conflict with this Contract or to the extent that it seeks to supplement a provision regarding a subject already fully addressed in this Contract, including a clause similar to this seeking to render its language superior to conflicting language in this Contract, such language is hereby expressly deemed null and void by all parties upon execution of this Contract.

- 3.02 Method of Performing Services: Contractor will determine the method, details, and means of performing the above-described services including measures to protect the safety of the traveling public and Contractor's employees. County shall not have the right to, and shall not, control the manner or determine the method of accomplishing Contractor's services.
- 3.03 Employment of Assistants: Contractor may, at the Contractor's own expense, employ such assistants as Contractor deems necessary to perform the services required of Contractor by this Contract. County may not control, direct, or supervise Contractor's assistants or employees in the performance of those services.

ARTICLE 4. COMPENSATION

- 4.01 <u>Compensation</u>: In consideration for the services to be performed by Contractor, County agrees to pay Contractor in proportion to services satisfactorily performed as specified in Exhibit A, the not to exceed amount of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and no/100 cents (\$ 420,000.00) for the term of the contract. This not to exceed amount will be paid out in monthly payments of no more than Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars and no/100 cents (\$35,000.00).
- **4.02** <u>Invoices</u>: Contractor shall submit detailed invoices for all services being rendered.
- 4.03 <u>Date for Payment of Compensation</u>: County will endeavor to make payment within 30 days of receipt of invoices from the Contractor to the County, and approval and acceptance of the work by the County.
- 4.04 Expenses: Contractor shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incident to the performance of services for County, including but not limited to, all costs of materials, equipment, all fees, fines, licenses, bonds or taxes required of or imposed against Contractor and all other of Contractor's costs of doing business. County shall not be responsible for any expense incurred by Contractor in performing services for County.

ARTICLE 5. OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR

- **5.01** <u>Contractor Qualifications</u>: Contractor warrants that Contractor has the necessary licenses, experience and technical skills to provide services under this Contract.
- 5.02 <u>Contract Management</u>: Contractor shall report to the (Department Head) or his or her designee who will review the activities and performance of the Contractor and administer this Contract.
- 5.03 <u>Tools and Instrumentalities</u>: Contractor will supply all tools and instrumentalities required to perform the services under this Contract. Contractor is not required to purchase or rent any tools, equipment or services from County.
- 5.04 Workers' Compensation: Contractor shall maintain a workers' compensation plan covering all its employees as required by California Labor Code Section 3700, either through workers' compensation insurance issued by an insurance company or through a plan of self-insurance certified by the State Director of Industrial Relations. If Contractor elects to be self-insured, the certificate of insurance otherwise required by this Contract shall be replaced with a consent to self-insure issued by the State Director of Industrial Relations. Proof of such insurance shall be provided before any work is commenced under this contract. No payment shall be made unless such proof of insurance is provided.
- 5.05 Indemnification: Contractor shall indemnify and hold County harmless against any and all liability imposed or claimed, including attorney's fees and other legal expenses, arising directly or indirectly from any act or failure of Contractor or Contractor's assistants, employees, or agents, including all claims relating to the injury or death of any person or damage to any property. Contractor agrees to maintain a policy of liability insurance in the minimum amount of (\$1,000,000) One Million Dollars, to cover such claims or in an amount determined appropriate by the County Risk Manager. If the amount of insurance is reduced by the County Risk Manager such reduction must be in writing. Contractor shall furnish a certificate of insurance evidencing such insurance and naming the County as an additional insured for the above-cited liability coverage prior to commencing work. It is understood that the duty of Contractor to indemnify and hold harmless includes the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. Acceptance by County of insurance certificates and endorsements required under this Contract does not relieve Contractor from liability or limit Contractor's liability under this indemnification and hold harmless clause. This indemnification and hold harmless clause shall apply to any damages or claims for damages whether or not such insurance policies shall have been determined to apply. By execution of this Contract, Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the provisions of this Section and that it is a material element of consideration.
- 5.06 General Liability and Automobile Insurance: During the term of this Contract, Contractor shall obtain and keep in full force and effect a commercial, general liability and automobile policy or policies of at least (\$1,000,000) One Million Dollars, combined limit for bodily injury and property damage; the County, its officers, employees, volunteers and agents are to be named additional insured under the policies, and the policies shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as primary insurance for work performed by Contractor and its sub-contractors,

and that no other insurance effected by County or other named insured will be called on to cover a loss covered thereunder. All insurance required herein shall be provided by a company authorized to do business in the State of California and possess at least a Best A:VII rating or as may otherwise be acceptable to County. The General Liability insurance shall be provided by an ISO Commercial General Liability policy, with edition dates of 1985, 1988, or 1990 or other form satisfactory to County. The County will be named as an additional insured using ISO form CG 2010 1185 or the same form with an edition date no later than 1990, or in other form satisfactory to County.

- 5.07 Certificate of Insurance and Endorsements: Contractor shall obtain and file with the County prior to engaging in any operation or activity set forth in this Contract. certificates of insurance evidencing additional insured coverage as set forth in paragraphs 5.04 and 5.10 and which shall provide that no cancellation, reduction in coverage or expiration by the insurance company will be made during the term of this Contract, without thirty (30) days written notice to County prior to the effective date of such cancellation. Naming the County as a "Certificate Holder" or other similar language is NOT sufficient satisfaction of the **requirement.** Prior to commencement of performance of services by Contractor and prior to any obligations of County, contractor shall file certificates of insurance with County showing that Contractor has in effect the insurance required by this Contract. Contractor shall file a new or amended certificate on the certificate then on file. If changes are made during the term of this Contract, no work shall be performed under this agreement, and no payment may be made until such certificate of insurance evidencing the coverage in paragraphs, 5.05, the general liability policy set forth in 5.06 and 5.10 are provided to County.
- Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS): In the event that Contractor or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of Contractor providing services under this Contract is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) to be eligible for enrollment in CalPERS as an employee of the County, Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless County for the payment of any employee and/or employer contributions of CalPERS benefits on behalf of Contractor or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be the responsibility of County. Contractor understands and agrees that his personnel are not, and will not be, eligible for memberships in, or any benefits from, any County group plan for hospital, surgical or medical insurance, or for membership in any County retirement program, or for paid vacation, paid sick leave, or other leave, with or without pay, or for any other benefit which accrues to a County employee.
- 5.09 IRS/FTB Indemnity Assignment: Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any adverse determination made by the Internal Revenue Service of the State Franchise Tax Board with respect to Contractor's "independent contractor" status

- that would establish a liability for failure to make social security and income tax withholding payments.
- 5.10 Professional Liability: If Contractor or any of its officers, agents, employees, volunteers, contactors or subcontractors are required to be professionally licensed or certified by any agency of the State of California in order to perform any of the work or services identified herein, Contractor shall procure and maintain in force throughout the duration of the Contract a professional liability insurance policy with a minimum coverage level of (\$1,000,000) One Million Dollars, or as determined in writing by County's Risk Management Department.
- **5.11** <u>State and Federal Taxes</u>: As Contractor is not County's employee, Contractor is responsible for paying all required state and federal taxes. In particular:
 - a. County will not withhold FICA (Social Security) from Contractor's payments;
 - b. County will not make state or federal unemployment insurance contributions on behalf of Contractor.
 - c. County will not withhold state or federal income tax from payment to Contractor.
 - d. County will not make disability insurance contributions on behalf of Contractor.
 - e. County will not obtain workers' compensation insurance on behalf of Contractor.
- **5.12** Records: All reports and other materials collected or produced by the Contractor or any subcontractor of Contractor shall, after completion and acceptance of the Contract, become the property of County, and shall not be subject to any copyright claimed by the Contractor, subcontractor, or their agents or employees. Contractor may retain copies of all such materials exclusively for administration purposes. Any use of completed or uncompleted documents for other projects by Contractor, any subcontractor, or any of their agents or employees, without the prior written consent of County is prohibited. It is further understood and agreed that all plans, studies, specifications, data magnetically or otherwise recorded on computer or computer diskettes, records, files, reports, etc., in possession of the Contractor relating to the matters covered by this Contract shall be the property of the County, and Contractor hereby agrees to deliver the same to the County upon request. It is also understood and agreed that the documents and other materials including but not limited to those set forth hereinabove, prepared pursuant to this Contract are prepared specifically for the County and are not necessarily suitable for any future or other use.
- 5.13 Contractor's Books and Records: Contractor shall maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, canceled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to charges for services or expenditures and disbursements charged to the County for a minimum of five (5) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the date of final payment to the Contractor under this Contract. Any records or documents required to be maintained shall

be made available for inspection, audit and/or copying at any time during regular business hours, upon oral or written request of the County.

- 5.14 <u>Assignability of Contract</u>: It is understood and agreed that this Contract contemplates personal performance by the Contractor and is based upon a determination of its unique personal competence and experience and upon its specialized personal knowledge. Assignments of any or all rights, duties or obligations of the Contractor under this Contract will be permitted only with the express written consent of the County.
- 5.15 <u>Warranty of Contractor</u>: Contractor warrants that it, and each of its personnel, where necessary, are properly certified and licensed under the laws and regulations of the State of California to provide the special services agreed to.
- 5.16 <u>Withholding for Non-Resident Contractor</u>: Pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 18662, payments made to nonresident independent contractors, including corporations and partnerships that do not have a permanent place of business in this state, are subject to 7 percent state income tax withholding.

Withholding is required if the total yearly payments made under this contract exceed \$1,500.00.

Unless the Franchise Tax Board has authorized a reduced rate or waiver of withholding and County is provided evidence of such reduction/waiver, all nonresident contractors will be subject to the withholding. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to submit the Waiver Request (Form 588) to the Franchise Tax Board as soon as possible in order to allow time for the Franchise Tax Board to review the request.

- 5.17 Compliance with Child, Family and Spousal Support Reporting Obligations: Contractor's failure to comply with state and federal child, family and spousal support reporting requirements regarding contractor's employees or failure to implement lawfully served wage and earnings assignment orders or notices of assignment relating to child, family and spousal support obligations shall constitute a default under this Contract. Contractor's failure to cure such default within ninety (90) days of notice by County shall be grounds for termination of this Contract.
- 5.18 <u>Conflict of Interest</u>: Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire an interest, direct or indirect, financial or otherwise, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of the services hereunder. Contractor further covenants that, in the performance of this Contract, no subcontractor or person having such an interest shall be used or employed. Contractor certifies that no one who has or will have any financial interest under this contract is an officer or employee of County.
- **5.19** Compliance with Applicable Laws: Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws now or hereafter in force, and with any applicable

- regulations, in performing the work and providing the services specified in this Contract. This obligation includes, without limitations, the acquisition and maintenance of any permits, licenses, or other entitlements necessary to perform the duties imposed expressly or impliedly under this Contract.
- 5.20 <u>Bankruptcy</u>: Contractor shall immediately notify County in the event that Contractor ceases conducting business in the normal manner, becomes insolvent, makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, suffer or permits the appointment of a receiver for its business or assets, or avails itself of, or becomes subject to, any proceeding under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any other statute of any state relating to insolvency or protection of the rights of creditors.

ARTICLE 6. OBLIGATIONS OF COUNTY

6.01 Cooperation of County: County agrees to comply with all reasonable requests of Contractor (to provide reasonable access to documents and information as permitted by law) necessary to the performance of Contractor's duties under this Contract.

ARTICLE 7. TERMINATION

- **7.01** Termination on Occurrence of Stated Events: This Contract shall terminate automatically on the occurrence of any of the following events:
 - 1. Bankruptcy or insolvency of Contractor
 - 2. Death of Contractor
- 7.02 <u>Termination by County for Default of Contractor</u>: Should Contractor default in the performance of this Contract or materially breach any of its provisions, County, at County's option, may terminate this Contract by giving written notification to Contractor.
- 7.03 Termination for Convenience of County: County may terminate this Contract at any time by providing a notice in writing to Contractor that the Contract is terminated. Said Contract shall then be deemed terminated and no further work shall be performed by Contractor. If the Contract is so terminated, the Contractor shall be paid for that percentage of the phase of work actually completed, based on a pro rata portion of the compensation for said phase satisfactorily completed at the time of notice of termination is received.
- 7.04 <u>Termination of Funding</u>: County may terminate this Contract in any fiscal year in that it is determined there is not sufficient funding. California Constitution Article XVI Section 18.

ARTICLE 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.01 Notices: Any notices to be given hereunder by either party to the other may be effected either by personal delivery in writing or by mail, registered or certified, postage prepaid or return receipt requested. Mailed notices shall be addressed to the parties at the addresses appearing in the introductory paragraph of this Contract, but each party may change the address by written notice in accordance with the paragraph. Notices delivered personally will be deemed communicated as of actual receipt; mailed notices will be deemed communicated as of two (2) days after mailing.
- 8.02 Entire Agreement of the Parties: This contract supersedes any and all contracts, either oral or written, between the Parties hereto with respect to the rendering of services by Contractor for County and contains all the covenants and contracts between the parties with respect to the enduring of such services in any manner whatsoever. Each Party to this Contract acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises, or contract, orally or otherwise, have been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any Party, which are not embodied herein, and that no other contract, statement, or promise not contained in this Contract shall be valid or binding. Any modification of this Contract will be effective only if it is in writing signed by the Party to be charged and approved by the County as provided herein or as otherwise required by law.
- **8.03** Partial Invalidity: If any provision in this Contract is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way.
- 8.04 Attorney's Fees: If any action at law or in equity, including an action for declaratory relief, is brought to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Contract, the prevailing Party will be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, which may be set by the court in the same action or in a separate action brought for that purpose, in addition to any other relief to which that party may be entitled.
- 8.05 Conformance to Applicable Laws: Contractor shall comply with the standard of care regarding all applicable federal, state and county laws, rules and ordinances. Contractor shall not discriminate in the employment of persons who work under this contract because of race, the color, national origin, ancestry, disability, sex or religion of such person.
- **8.06** Waiver: In the event that either County or Contractor shall at any time or times waive any breach of this Contract by the other, such waiver shall not constitute a waiver of any other or succeeding breach of this Contract, whether of the same or any other covenant, condition or obligation.
- 8.07 Governing Law: This Contract and all matters relating to it shall be governed by the laws of the State of California and the County of Siskiyou and any action brought relating to this Contract shall be brought exclusively in a state court in the County of Siskiyou.

- 8.08 Reduction of Consideration: Contractor agrees that County shall have the right to deduct from any payments contracted for under this Contract any amount owed to County by Contractor as a result of any obligation arising prior or subsequent to the execution of this contract. For purposes of this paragraph, obligations arising prior to the execution of this contract may include, but are not limited to any property tax, secured or unsecured, which tax is in arrears. If County exercises the right to reduce the consideration specified in this Contract, County shall give Contractor notice of the amount of any off-set and the reason for the deduction.
- 8.09 Negotiated Contract: This Contract has been arrived at through negotiation between the parties. Neither party is to be deemed the party which prepared this Contract within the meaning of California Civil Code Section 1654. Each party hereby represents and warrants that in executing this Contract it does so with full knowledge of the rights and duties it may have with respect to the other. Each party also represents and warrants that it has received independent legal advice from its attorney with respect to the matters set forth in this Contract and the rights and duties arising out of this Contract, or that such party willingly foregoes any such consultation.
- **8.10** <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence in the performance of this Contract.
- **8.11** <u>Materiality</u>: The parties consider each and every term, covenant, and provision of this Contract to be material and reasonable.
- **8.12** Authority and Capacity: Contractor and Contractor's signatory each warrant and represent that each has full authority and capacity to enter into this Contract.
- 8.13 <u>Binding on Successors</u>: All of the conditions, covenants and terms herein contained shall apply to, and bind, the heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of Contractor. Contractor and all of Contractor's heirs, successors, executors, administrators, and assigns shall be jointly and severally liable under the Contract.
- 8.14 <u>Cumulation of Remedies</u>: All of the various rights, options, elections, powers and remedies of the parties shall be construed as cumulative, and no one of them exclusive of any other or of any other legal or equitable remedy which a party might otherwise have in the event of a breach or default of any condition, covenant or term by the other party. The exercise of any single right, option, election, power or remedy shall not, in any way, impair any other right, option, election, power or remedy until all duties and obligations imposed shall have been fully performed.
- 8.15 No Reliance On Representations: Each party hereby represents and warrants that it is not relying, and has not relied upon any representation or statement made by the other party with respect to the facts involved or its rights or duties. Each party understands and agrees that the facts relevant, or believed to be

relevant to this Contract, may hereunder turn out to be other than, or different from the facts now known to such party as true, or believed by such party to be true. The parties expressly assume the risk of the facts turning out to be different and agree that this Contract shall be effective in all respects and shall not be subject to rescission by reason of any such difference in facts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

		Ç⊖N∓₹NGTOR: <u>M.</u>	Peters Inc.
Date:		Brandy Peters	
		Brandy, Peters, Presid	ent
6/29/2023 Date:		Michael Peters	
		Michael Peters, Secre	tary/Treasurer
License No.: <u>850113</u> (Licensed in accordance with a	ın act providing f	or the registration of cor	ntractors)
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the the chairman of the board, president or vi secretary, chief financial officer or assista	ce-president; the sec	cond signature must be that o	of the secretary, assistant
TAXPAYER I.D. <u>45-4898263</u>			
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU		DocuSigned by:	
		Angela Davis	7/5/2023
		Angela Davis, County	Administrator (Date)
A₽PR®VED AS TO LEGAL FORM	Л :		
Dana Barton 6,	/29/2023		
Natalie E. Reed, County Counsel	(Date)		
ACCOUNTING: Fund 5350 Organization 404	·010 Accoun	t 728220	
If not-ts∘exseed, include amour	nt not to exceed	: \$420,000.00	
Diane U. Oson Diane Olson, Auditor-Controller	6/30/2023		
Diane Olson, Auditor-Controller	(Date)		
APBRQMED AS TO INSURANCE	REQUIREMENT	ΓS·	
Melissa Cummins	7/4/2023		
Melissa Cummins, Risk Managem		_	

If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial information for each fiscal year.

Exhibit A

M. Peters Inc. P.O Box 276 Yreka, CA 96097

For Services at Black Butte Transfer Station

Dates: July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Location: Black Butte Transfer Station, Springhill Rd, Mt Shasta, CA 96067

We agree to a monthly charge of \$35,000 and will provide the following:

- one excavator
- one small loader
 - o The equipment will have:
 - solid or flat free tires,
 - all maintenance, fuel, greasing and fluid check will be included
- Full time Equipment operator (40 hours per week)
- Working day will be Monday-Wednesday, Friday and Saturdays
- Closed New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day

Any damage made to County property, resulting from poorly operated machinery, will be at operator's cost.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/22/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES	OFFICIOATE NUMBER 4000504044	DEVICION NUM	ADED.	
		INSURER F: Underwriters at Lloyd"s London		
		INSURER E : California Insurance Company	38865	
M. Peters Inc. PO Box 276 Yreka CA 96097		INSURER D: Trisura Specialty Insurance Company		
		INSURER c : Wesco Insurance Company	25011	
INSURED	MPETERS-01	ınsurer в : Greenwich Insurance Company	22322	
		INSURER A: Associated Industries	23140	
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #	
First Service Insurance 215 Estates Dr. Suite 1 Roseville CA 95678		E-MAIL ADDRESS: certificates@firstserviceweb.com		
			FAX (A/C, No): 800-591-1845	
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME: Doug Lindley, CRIS		
	. ,			

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1090591044 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	WVD	AES103848007	3/1/2023	3/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 2,500
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
С	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY	Y		WPP145245907	3/1/2023	3/1/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	Х	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	Х	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
									\$
D		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			TXS000184500	11/11/2022	11/11/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000
	Х	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		DED RETENTION \$							\$
Е		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			468259600108	10/1/2022	10/1/2023	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Man	datory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	DES0	i, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
B F		pment Floater Jers Liability			2854495 563135-44201231	3/1/2023 9/24/2022	3/1/2024 9/24/2023	Rented/Leased Each Occurrence Aggregate	150,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Job Address: 2420 E Oberlin Rd., Yreka, CA 96097, Work to be performed: Service/Repair.

Department of General Services is an Additional Insured under General Liability and Auto Liability as per the attached endorsement(s).

CERTIFICATE HOLDER C.	CANCELLATION
-----------------------	--------------

Department of General Services Attn: Amanda Kimball 190 Greenhorn Rd. Yreka CA 96097 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA990187 0715

WPP145245907

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE EXPANSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the COVERAGE FORM apply unless modified by the endorsement.

- A. Newly Acquired or Formed Organizations, Employee Hired Car Liability and Blanket Additional Insured Status for Certain Entities.
 - Item 1. Who is an Insured of Paragraph A. Coverage under SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add:
 - d. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, and over which you maintain ownership of a majority interest (greater than 50%), will qualify as a Named Insured; however,
 - (1) coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier;
 - (2) coverage does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "covered pollution cost or expense" that results from an "accident" which occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
 - (3) coverage does not apply if there is other similar insurance available to that organization, or if similar insurance would have been available but for its termination or the exhaustion of its limits of insurance.

This insurance does not apply if coverage for the newly acquired or formed organization is excluded either by the provisions of this coverage form or by endorsement.

- e. An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
- f. Any person or organization you are required by written contract or agreement to name as an additional "insured", but only with respect to liability created in whole or in part by such agreement.
- B. Increase Of Loss Earnings Payment
 Subpart (4) of a. Supplementary Payments of Item 2. Coverage Extensions of Paragraph A. Coverage under SECTION II

 COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
 COVERAGE is amended to read:
 - (4) We will pay reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$1,000 per day because of time off from work.
- C. Fellow Employee Injured By Covered Auto You Own Or Hire

Item 5. Fellow Employee of Paragraph B. Exclusions under SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add:

This exclusion does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire. Such coverage as is afforded by this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

D. Limited Automatic Towing Coverage

Item 2. Towing, of Paragraph A. Coverage, under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to read:

2. Towing

We will pay for towing and labor costs each time that a covered "auto" is disabled. All labor must be performed at the place of disablement of the covered "auto".

- a. The limit for towing and labor for each disablement is \$500;
- No deductible applies to this coverage.
- E. Item 3. Glass Breakage Hitting A Bird Or Animal – Falling Objects or Missiles of Paragraph A. Coverage under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to add:

Glass Repair Coverage

We will waive the Comprehensive deductible for Glass, if one is indicated on your covered "auto", for glass repairs. We will repair at no cost to you, any glass that can be repaired without replacement, provided the "loss" arises from a covered Comprehensive "loss" to your "auto".

F. Increase Of Transportation Expense Coverage

Subpart a. Transportation Expenses of Item 4. Coverage Extensions of Paragraph A. Coverage under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to read:

a. Transportation Expenses

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,000 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type. We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry either Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage or Theft Coverage. We will pay for temporary transportation expenses incurred during the period beginning 48 hours after the theft and ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, when the covered "auto" is returned to use or we pay for its "loss".

G. "Personal Effects" Coverage

Item 4. Coverage Extensions of Paragraph A. Coverage, under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to add:

"Personal Effects" Coverage

We will pay actual cash value for "loss" to "personal effects" of the "insured" while in a covered "auto" subject to a maximum limit of \$2,500 per "loss", for that covered "auto" caused by the same "accident". No deductible will apply to this coverage.

H. "Downtime Loss" Coverage

Item 4. Coverage Extensions, of Paragraph A. Coverage, under SECTION III. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to add:

"Downtime Loss" Coverage

We will pay any resulting "downtime loss" expenses you sustain as a result of a covered physical damage "loss" to a covered "auto" up to a maximum of \$100 per day, for a maximum of 30 days for the same physical damage "loss", subject to the following conditions:

- a. We will provide "downtime loss" beginning on the 5th day after we have given you our agreement to pay for repairs to a covered "auto" and you have given the repair facility your authorization to make repairs;
- **b.** Coverage for "downtime loss" expenses will end when any of the following occur:
 - You have a spare or reserve "auto" available to you to continue your operations.
 - (2) You purchase a replacement "auto".
 - (3) Repairs to your covered "auto" have been completed by the repair facility and they determine the covered "auto" is road-worthy.
 - (4) You reach the 30 day maximum coverage.

I. Item 4. Coverage Extensions, of Paragraph A. Coverage, under SECTION III. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to add:

We will pay any resulting rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for a rental of an "auto" because of "loss" to a covered "auto" up to a maximum of \$100 per day, for a maximum of 30 days for the same physical damage "loss", subject to the following conditions:

- a. We will provide rental reimbursement incurred during the policy period beginning 24 hours after the "loss" and ending, regardless of the policy expiration, with the number of days reasonably required to repair or replace the covered "auto". If the "loss" is caused by theft, this number of days is the number of days it takes to locate the covered "auto" and return it to you or the number of days it takes for the claim to be settled, whichever comes first.
- Our payment is limited to necessary and actual expenses incurred.
- c. This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserve "autos" available to you for your operations.
- d. If a "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided for under the Physical Damage Coverage Extension.

J. "Personal Effects" Exclusion

Paragraph B. Exclusions under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to add:

"Personal Effects" Exclusion

We will not pay for "loss" to "personal effects" of any of the following:

- Accounts, bills, currency, deeds, evidence of debt, money, notes, securities or commercial paper or other documents of value.
- Bullion, gold, silver, platinum, or other precious alloys or metals; furs or fur garments; jewelry; watches; precious or semi-precious stones.
- Paintings, statuary and other works of art.

- d. Contraband or property in the course of illegal transportation or trade.
- e. "Loss" caused by theft, unless there is evidence of forced entry into the covered "auto" and a police report is filed.

K. Accidental Airbag Discharge Coverage

Item 3.a. of Paragraph B. Exclusions under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to read:

- a. Wear and tear, freezing, mechanical or electrical breakdown. The exclusion relating to mechanical break-down does not apply to the accidental discharge of an air bag.
- L. Loan or Lease Gap Coverage

Paragraph C. Limit Of Insurance under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

If a covered "auto" is owned or leased and if we provide Physical Damage Coverage on it, we will pay, in the event of a covered total "loss", any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for a covered "auto". less:

- The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy; and
- b. Any:
 - (1) Overdue lease or loan payments including penalties, interest or other charges resulting from overdue payments at the time of the "loss":
 - (2) Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage;
 - (3) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease;
 - (4) Security deposits not refunded by the lessor; and
 - (5) Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases

M. Aggregate Deductible

Paragraph D. Deductible under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

Regardless of the number of covered "autos" involved in the same "loss", only one deductible will apply to that "loss". If the deductible amounts vary by "autos", then only the highest applicable deductible will apply to that "loss".

N. Diminishing Deductible

Paragraph D. Deductible under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

Any deductible will be reduced by the percentage indicated below on the first "loss" reported during the corresponding policy period:

Loss Free Policy Periods With the Expansion Endorsement	Deductible Reduction on the first "loss"
1	0%
2	25%
3	50%
4	75%
5	100%

If we pay a Physical Damage "loss" during the policy period under any BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM you have with us, your deductible stated in the Declarations page of each such COVERAGE FORM will not be reduced on any subsequent claims during the remainder of your policy period and your deductible reduction will revert back to 0% for each such COVERAGE FORM if coverage is renewed.

O. Knowledge of Loss and Notice To Us

Subsection a. of Item 2. Duties In the Event of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss of Paragraph A. Loss Conditions under SECTION IV -- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to add:

However, prompt notice of the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" to us or our authorized representative only applies after the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" is known to:

- (1) You, if you are an individual;
- (2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

- (3) An "executive officer" or director, if you are a corporation;
- (4) A manager or member, if you are a limited liability company;
- (5) Your insurance manager; or
- (6) Your legal representative.

P. Waiver Of Subrogation For Auto Liability Losses Assumed Under Insured Contract

Item 5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Paragraph A. Loss Conditions under SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to read:

5. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payments under this Coverage Form has rights to recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us. That person or organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after an "accident" or "loss" to impair them. However, if the insured has waived those rights to recover through a written contract, we will waive any right to recovery we may have under this Coverage Form.

Q. Insurance is Primary and Noncontributory

Subpart a. of Item 5. Other Insurance of Paragraph B. General Conditions under SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to read:

 This insurance is primary and noncontributory, as respects any other insurance, if required in a written contract with you.

R. Other Insurance – Hired Auto Physical Damage

Subpart b. of Item 5..Other Insurance of Paragraph B. General Conditions under SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to read:

- b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
 - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

S. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

Paragraph B. General Conditions under SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to add:

9. Your failure to disclose all hazards existing as of the inception date of this policy shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy, provided that such failure to disclose all hazards is not intentional. However, you must report such previously undisclosed hazards to us as soon as practicable after its discovery.

T. Additional Definition

SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended to add:

"Personal effects" means personal property owned by the "insured".

"Downtime loss" means actual loss of "business income" for the period of time that a covered "auto":

- Is out of service for repair or replacement as a result of a covered physical damage "loss" and
- 2. Is in the custody of a repair facility if not a total "loss".

"Business Income" means:

- Net Income (Net Profit or Loss before income taxes) that would have been earned or incurred: and
- Continuing normal operating expenses incurred, including payroll.

In this endorsement, <u>Headings and Titles</u> are inserted solely for the convenience and ease of reference. They do not affect the coverage provided by this endorsement, nor do they constitute any part of the terms and conditions of this endorsement. All other policy wording not specifically changed, modified, or replaced by this endorsement wording remains in effect.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations		
All persons or organizations where required by written contract with the Named Insured.			
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.			

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or

"Property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations:

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s):	Location and Description of Completed Operations		
All persons or organizations where written contract with the Named Insured requires additional insured completed operations coverage. This form does not apply to your work on "residential property".	-		
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.			

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTING INSURANCE (THIRD-PARTY)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Third Party:

All persons or organizations where required by written contract with the Named Insured

(Absence of a specifically named Third Party above means that the provisions of this endorsement apply as required by written contractual agreement with any Third Party for whom you are performing work.)

Paragraph 4. of SECTION IV: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

4. Other Insurance:

With respect to the Third Party shown above, this insurance is primary and non-contributing. Any and all other valid and collectable insurance available to such Third Party in respect of work performed by you under written contractual agreements with said Third Party for loss covered by this policy, shall in no instance be considered as primary, co-insurance, or contributing insurance. Rather, any such other insurance shall be considered excess over and above the insurance provided by this policy.

NX GL 009 08 09 Page 1 of 1

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

All persons or organizations where required by written contract with the Named Insured

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT – AGGREGATE LIMITS OF INSURANCE (PER PROJECT)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Schedule

Subject to an Overall Policy Aggregate Limit: \$5,000,000

(Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in Declarations.)

- A. Paragraphs 2. and 3. of SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE are replaced by the following:
 - 2. The Overall Policy Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of
 - a. Medical expenses under Coverage C;
 - **b.** Damages under Coverage **A**, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard"; and
 - **c.** Damages under Coverage **B.**
 - 3. The Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "bodily injury" and "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" to each of your projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.
- B. The following is added to SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE:
 - 8. Subject to Paragraph 2. and 3. above, the General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay under for the sum Coverage A, Coverage B, or Coverage C to each of your projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.

NX GL 093 08 09 Page 1 of 1